

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2418/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 08/09/2005 in LPA No. 187/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

STATE OF M.P. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUNWAR SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and stay)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 2419 of 2006
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T., stay & office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 2420 of 2006
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T., stay & office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 2421 of 2006
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T., stay & office report)

Date: 16/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP(Crl.) Nos. 2419,2420,2421/2006

Learned counsel for the State submits that as per her instructions, the respondents have already been undergone the full period of sentence awarded to them. In view of the statement, the petitions are rendered infructuous and are disposed of accordingly.

..2/-

SLP(C)2418/2006 Etc. contd...(It.47,Ct.11,Dt.16/3/2009)

:2:

SLP(Crl) No. 2418/2006

Since the order of the High Court, impugned in this petition was passed as far back as on September 08, 2005 and pursuant to the said order, the respondent had been released from jail, in our view, no useful purpose would be served to deal with the question raised in the present petition at this juncture.

Accordingly, we decline to interfere in the matter. The special

leave petition is dismissed, leaving the question of law raised in the petition open for being decided in an appropriate case.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vijay Dhawan]
Court Master